by the Company. The cash flow projections include specific
estimates for 0.75 years (Previous year 0.58 years). The
expected net cash flows are discounted using a risk
adjusted discount rate.

– �Risk adjusted market
interest rate: 8.50%
(previous year 8.50%)

As increase in risk adjusted
market interest rate
reduces the value of these
instruments.

CCPS Net Assets Value method: Determination of share valuation
by using value of net assets method requires all assets
and liabilities (including off-balance sheet, intangible and
contingent liability) to be reflected at the book value/
replacement cost basis and to be netted off and net value
arrived is the indicated as value of the equity. In given case,
Book value representing the appropriate worth of business
under the prevailing conditions and facts attached to it.

– �Value of leasehold land

– �Risk adjusted market
interest rate: 8.50%
(previous year 8.50%)

As increase in value of
leasehold land increases the
value of these instruments.
As increase in risk adjusted
market interest rate
reduces the value of these
instruments.

Sensitivity analysis of significant unobservable input used for Level 3 measurements:
Sensitivity to fair value as at March 31, 2022:

(` in Lakhs)
Increase % Decrease % Increase amount Decrease amount

Free cash flows +1% -1% 47.20 (48.90)
Volatility of stock +2% -2% 11.70 (11.90)
Discount rate used for OCD +1% -1% (49.40) 52.90
Value of leased land +1% -1% 40.78 (40.78)
Discount rate used for CCD
(also included in valuation of CCPS)

+1% -1% 37.87 (37.87)

Sensitivity to fair value as at March 31, 2021:
(` in Lakhs)

Increase % Decrease % Increase amount Decrease amount
Free cash flows +2% -2% 2.00 (1.00)
Discount rate used for OCD +1% -1% (50.00) 53.00
Value of leased land +1% -1% 34.96 (34.96)
Volatility of stock +2% -2% 13.00 (13.00)
Discount rate used for CCD
(also included in valuation of CCPS)

+1% -1% (5.83) 5.83

138 Bikaji Foods International Ltd. 139Annual Report 2021-22

Statutory Reports and
Financial Statements

Corporate
Overview

Performance
Overview

Value Creation
Approach

Business
Responsibility

Note 42: Financial risk management

The Company’s principal financial liabilities comprise borrowings, lease liabilities, trade payables, trade deposits from
customers and other payables. The main purpose of these financial liabilities is to finance the Company’s operations.
The Company’s principal financial assets include loans, trade and other receivables, and cash and term deposits that
derive directly from its operations. The Company also hold investments measured at cost, fair value through profit and